in a $1,097,360 increase in the net cost of the bridges and roads, a $879,419 increase in the balance of retained earnings at

the beginning of the March 31, 2007 fiscal year, as well as a $72,883 increase in the non-controlling interest. This correction

also resulted in a $145,058 decrease in the amortization expense for fiscal 2007, a $13,534 increase in the share of

non-controlling interest in the Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income for the year ended

March 31, 2007, as well as a $131,524 increase in retained earnings.

Summary of the two error corrections 2 a) and 2 b):

As at March 31, 2007, the share of non-controlling interest increased by $136,730, the net cost of Bridges and Roads

increased by $1,097,360, the beginning balance of retained earnings increased by $828,399 and net earnings and

comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2007 increased by $132,231.

The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation for the year ended March 31, 2007 have been restated as follows

to reflect the two error corrections detailed in note 2 a) and 2 b):

2007-2008 Annual Report

62

(in dollars) 2007 2007 2007

   Before restatement Restatement  After restatement

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   Fixed assets – Bridges and Roads

   Cost  295,514,072 (4,578,164) 290,935,908

   Fixed assets – Bridges and Roads

   Accumulated amortization  141,920,284 (5,675,524) 136,244,760

   Non-controlling interest  657,556 136,730 794,286

Consolidated Statement of Operations and

Comprehensive Income

   Amortization  6,565,449 (145,058) 6,420,391

   Share of non-controlling interest  9,290 (12,827) (3,537)

Consolidated Statement of Retained Earnings

   Retained earnings, beginning of year  2,628,161 828,399 3,456,560

   Net earnings and comprehensive income  193,131 132,231 325,362

   Retained earnings, end of year  2,821,292 960,360 3,781,652

3.  Accounting changes

a) Adoption of new accounting standards

On April 1, 2007, the Corporation prospectively adopted the new recommendations in sections 1506 “Accounting Changes”,

1530 “Comprehensive Income”, 3251 “Equity”, 3855 “Financial Instruments ¬Recognition and Measurement” and 3861

“Financial Instrument -Disclosure and Presentation” of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (CICA) Handbook.

Section 3855: Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement
Section 3855 requires the Corporation to classify all its financial assets in one of the following four classes: held-for-